(628.3) 544.8 (83.5) (634.2) 635.9 1.7

(*)  Financial assets for treasury management purposes are short-term liquid investments which have the main characteristics of cash equivalents but do not
strictly comply with all the criteria to be qualified as such according to IAS 7.

The debt on commitments to purchase non-controlling interests is recorded separately and therefore is not included in the financial
debt. They are described in Note 5.14 “Debt on commitments to purchase non-controlling interests”.

Hedging financial derivatives and debt characteristics after hedging are described in Note 5.15 “Financial instruments”.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

116 117JCDecaux - 2014 Reference DocumentJCDecaux - 2014 Reference Document

The debt analyses presented hereafter are based on the economic financial debt, which is equal to the gross financial debt on the
statement of financial assets adjusted by the impact of the fair value revaluation arising from hedging and amortised cost (IAS 39
restatements):

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 RESTATED

IN MILLION EUROS CURRENT
PORTION

NON-
CURRENT
PORTION

TOTAL
CURRENT
PORTION

NON-
CURRENT
PORTION

TOTAL

GROSS FINANCIAL DEBT (1) 193.1 544.8 737.9 77.8 626.7 704.5

Impact of amortised cost 5.4 5.4 6.2 6.2

Impact of fair value hedge 5.6 5.6 9.1 9.1

IAS 39 remeasurement (2) 5.6 5.4 11.0 0.0 15.3 15.3

ECONOMIC FINANCIAL DEBT (3)=(1)+(2) 198.7 550.2 748.9 77.8 642.0 719.8

The economic financial debt breaks down as follows:

31/12/2014 31/12/2013 RESTATED

IN MILLION EUROS CURRENT
PORTION

NON-
CURRENT
PORTION

TOTAL
CURRENT
PORTION

NON-
CURRENT
PORTION

TOTAL

Bonds 97.4 500.0 597.4 0.0 597.4 597.4

Bank borrowings 60.7 24.8 85.5 42.4 27.9 70.3

Miscellaneous borrowings and other financial debts 22.9 4.5 27.4 16.6 10.3 26.9

Finance lease liabilities 7.7 20.9 28.6 9.3 6.4 15.7

Accrued interest 10.0 0.0 10.0 9.5 0.0 9.5

ECONOMIC FINANCIAL DEBT 198.7 550.2 748.9 77.8 642.0 719.8

The Group’s financial debt mainly comprises a €500 million bond
issued by JCDecaux SA in February 2013 maturing in February
2018.

The financial debt also includes:

•  the bond debt issued in 2003 (USPP) for a total amount of
€97.4 million maturing in April 2015,

•  bank loans held by JCDecaux SA’s subsidiaries, for a total
amount of €85.5 million,

•  finance lease liabilities for €28.6 million described in the last
section of this note,

•  miscellaneous borrowings and other financial debts for
€27.4 million, mainly comprising shareholders’ loans subscribed
by subsidiaries not wholly owned by JCDecaux SA and granted